offices of the Delaware Trustee is Deutsche Bank Trust Company Delaware, 1011 Centre Road, Suite

200, Wilmington, Delaware 19805, United States of America.

Financial Year

The financial year of the Trust corresponds to the calendar year. Unless required by applicable law or

regulations, the accounts of the Trust will not be audited.

85

Financial Statements and Capitalization

The Trust has not prepared an opening balance because it has not engaged in any business activities

before the consummation of the sale of the Trust Preferred Securities and, therefore, any information

to be included in an opening balance sheet other than the information included in the following

capitalization table of the Trust, would be of minor importance for the offer of the Trust Preferred

Securities and would not influence the assessment of the financial position and prospects of the Trust

as set out in Art. 10(2)(c) of the Luxembourg Law on Prospectuses for Securities.

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Trust as of the date hereof and as adjusted to

reflect the consummation of the sale of the Trust Preferred Securities and the use of the proceeds

therefrom as described under “General Information – Use of Proceeds.”

Capitalization of the Trust

March 9, 2007

Actual As Adjusted

(U. S.$ in thousands)

Debt
Total debt..... 0 0

Securityholders’ interests  ..... 0 850,000

Trust Preferred Securities; none issued and outstanding, actual; and

850,000 securities authorized, 850,000 securities issued and out-

standing, as adjusted  ..... 0 850,001

Trust Common Security; none issued and outstanding, actual; and

1 Trust Common Security authorized, 1 Trust Common Security

issued and outstanding, as adjusted ..... 0 1

Total securityholders’ interests ..... 0 850,001

Total capitalization(1)  ..... 0 850,001

(1) There has been no material change in the capitalization of the Trust since its creation, except as disclosed in the

above table.

86

BAYERNLB CAPITAL LLC I

General

BayernLB Capital LLC I is a limited liability company that was formed under the LLC Act on Septem-

ber 25, 2006 pursuant to an initial limited liability company agreement (as subsequently amended

and restated, the “LLC Agreement”) and the filing of a certificate of formation of the Company with

the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware. Pursuant to the LLC Agreement, the Company will

issue two classes of preferred securities representing limited liability company interests in the Com-